
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE AUDIT COMMITTEE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE (ADVISORY) 

 
Members of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) are summoned to a meeting, 
which will be held in Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 22 September 
2015 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 
 

Enquiries to : Jackie Tunstall 

Tel : 020 7527 3068 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 14 September 2015 

 
 
Membership Substitute Members 
 
Councillor Satnam Gill (Chair) 
Councillor Olly Parker (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Raphael Andrews 
Councillor Richard Greening 
David Bennett 
 

Councillor Alex Diner 
Councillor Clare Jeapes 
Councillor Robert Khan 
Councillor Alice Perry 
 

 
Quorum: is 3 Councillors 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.  Declaration of substitute members 
 

 

3.  Declarations of interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that 
is already in the register in the interests of openness and 
transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to 
speak or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details 
of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may 
participate in the discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of 
your expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; 
including from a trade union. 

(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, 
between you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a 
beneficial interest) and the council. 

(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 

(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month 
or longer. 

(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body 
in which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a 
place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal 
value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total 
issued share capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share 
capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 
 

 

4.  Minutes of previous meeting 
 

1 - 4 

B.  
 

Items for Decision - Audit (Advisory) Committee 
 

 

1.  Internal audit annual report 
 

5 - 22 

2.  Annual Report on Standards and Member Conduct 23 - 26 



 
 
 

 

3.  Principal Risks - Interim Risk Management Update 
 

27 - 38 

C.  
 

Items for Decision - Audit Committee 
 

 

1.  Statement of Accounts 2014-15 (including Pension Fund Accounts) and 
Annual Governance Reports, including KPMG report 
 

39 - 236 

2.  Polling District Review 
 

237 - 242 

3.  London Scale of Election Fees and Expenses 
 

243 - 246 

4.  Review of Voluntary Redundancy Scheme 
 

247 - 258 

5.  Termination Payment Policy 
 

259 - 280 

D.  
 

Urgent non-exempt items 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

E.  
 

Exclusion of press and public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining item on the agenda, 
it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential information within 
the terms of the Access to Information procedure rules in the Constitution and, if 
so, whether to exclude the press and public during discussion thereof. 
 

 

F.  
 

Exempt items for Information 
 

 

1.  Termination Payments Policy Exempt Appendix 
 

281 - 282 

G.  
 

Urgent exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

 
 

The next meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) will be on 28 January 
2016



This page is intentionally left blank



 

13 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  4 June 2015 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) held at Committee 
Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  4 June 2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Satnam Gill (Chair), Olly Parker (Vice-Chair), Raphael 
Andrews and Richard Greening.  

Also 
Present: 

Independent 
member: 

David Bennett 

 
 

Councillor Satnam Gill in the Chair 
 

43 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 
Councillor Greening submitted apologies for lateness. 
 

44 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 
None. 
 

45 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3) 
None. 
 

46 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee and the Audit Committee (Advisory) 
held on the 24 March 2015 be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings and the 
Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 
The Committee noted that the statistics regarding the number of residents who had been 
prevented from registering as they had no national insurance number would be reported 
when available. 
 

47 KPMG REPORTS (Item B1) 
The Committee noted that there would be a change in accounting policy in relation to t
[...]
he final number of projects delivered was 35 after taking into account projects which were cancelled or deferred to 

2015/16, requests for new (unplanned) projects by service management, and Internal Audit support given to Fraud and 

Risk colleagues. The results of the key performance indicators measuring the performance of the internal audit section for 

2014/15 can be found on page 9.  

 

 

 

Page 9



 

4 
 

1.5. Internal Audit Opinion 

The Head of Internal Audit is satisfied that the work undertake during 2014/15 enables him to form a reasonable 

conclusion on the Council’s control framework, risk and governance arrangements.  For the year ended 31
st
 March 2015, 

it is the Head of Internal Audit’s opinion that the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s arrangements is as follows: 

 

OVERALL 

OPINION 

Moderate Assurance – overall the Council’s systems for control, risk and governance are generally 

adequate with some improvement required. Medium risk rated weaknesses identified in individual 

assignments are not significant in aggregate to the system of internal control, high risk rated 

weaknesses identified in individual assignments are isolated to specific systems or processes, and 

none of the individual assignment reports have an overall classification of critical risk*.  This opinion 

has been derived from consideration of the detail below. 

CONTROL 

Generally, the Council has sound systems of control in place. 22 (69%) of the 32 audits undertaken in 

the year with an assurance rating opinion, provided positive messages with ‘substantial’ or ‘moderate’ 

levels of assurance as to the adequacy and effectiveness of the internal control environment, while 

the number or reports providing a ‘limited’ or ‘no’ assurance was 10 (31%).  In comparison, our 

2013/14 annual report also gave positive assurance in 69% of reports with controls opinions, and 

negative assurance in 31% with ‘limited’ or ‘no’ assurance ratings.  

Action pl
[...]
future.  This report sets out the Statement of Accounts for 2014/15. It 
demonstrates sound financial management and provides evidence to stakeholders that 
they should have confidence in the Council’s financial future.   

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 To approve the 2014/15 audited Statement of Accounts and the accompanying Annual 

Governance Statement. 

 

2.2 To note the auditor’s Annual Governance Reports and value for money conclusion. 

 

2.3 To agree the action plan in Appendix 1 of the Annual Governance Report. 

 

2.4 To approve the letter of representation set out in Appendix B. 

 
 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 The purpose of this report is to report the outcome of the audit of the draft Statement of 
Accounts that were presented to the Auditors at the end of June 2015 and the details of 
the Auditor’s Annual Governance Report.   

Page 39

Agenda Item C1



3.2 The Committee is required to approve the audited Statement of Accounts by 30 
September 2015, including the accompanying Annual Governance Statement. 

3.3 There is also the requirement that a general letter of representation on behalf of the 
Council’s management is provided to the Auditor.  

 

4. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014/15 

  
4.1 The Council is required to prepare financial accounts covering the period from 1st April to 

31st March, each year.  These statements have to be presented in the required statutory 
format, following the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in 
the United Kingdom 2014/15 (the Code), which means that the financial information 
contained in the Statement of Accounts will be presented in a different way to  how it is 
normally reported in financial monitoring reports. 

 

 4.2 Between Monday 22nd June and Friday 17
th 

July, the accounts and supporting 

documentation were made available for public inspection. From Monday 20th July, up until 

the conclusion of the audit, the Auditors have and will consider any questions or 

objections relating t
[...]
C 110 192 

Courtney Road & 
Courtney Court 

NHWC 86 
146 

 

 
Total 

 1440 1702 

  
 

3.6 St Peter’s Ward 
 
In 2013 Audit Committee moved the polling place at Polling District SSPA from Popham and Cumming 
Community Centre back to New North Academy. This year the Academy has stated it no longer 
wishes to be used as a polling place and has asked if we can find an alternative venue. 
 
Below are extracts of a letter submitted by the Chair of Governors at New North prior to the General 
Election regarding the schools continued use where they ask that an alternative venue is found for the 
GLA 2016 elections – The full representation can be found at Appendix 2: 
 

“I am writing to confirm that the governors of the New North Academy are strongly opposed to our 

school being used as a polling station.   

We are the fifth most deprived school in Islington, with 56.5% of our pupils qualifying for Free School 
Meals. Attendance and punctuality are key school priorities. Our pupils need to be in school, learning, 
every day.  They cannot afford to lose over .5% of their annual teaching entitlement because their 
school is closed.  
 
…We know that there has been a welcome move away in Islington from using schools as polling 
stations when this requires the school to be closed.  We believe our school should be included in this 

Page 239



Page 4 of 5 

initiative.   
 
…We do not feel that the borough would be acting with the best interests of our children at its heart if 
it used its powers to insist that our school is closed.” 
 
 

Polling 
District 

Current Polling Place Electorate Properties Polling 
Stations 

SSPA New North Academy 
 

3409 2291 2 

 
 

Polling 
District 

Possible Polling Place Electorate Properties Polling 
Stations 

SSPA Popham & Cumming Community 
Centre 

3409 2291 2 

 

  
Popham & Cumming has again been assessed and the building is suitable to be used as a polling 
place, although access for those unable to use stairs may take 2
[...]
nce and Human Resources 
  Town Hall, Upper Street, London N1 2UD 
 
Report of: The Returning Officer 
 

Meeting of: Date Ward(s) 
 

Audit Committee 
 

22 September 2015 All wards 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUBJECT: The scale of election fees and expenses 
 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1 This report deals with the scale of fees and expenses to be adopted for future elections.  

 
2. 

 
Recommendations 
 

  
2.1 To approve the proposed scale of fees and expenses as outlined in Appendix 1, with effect from the 

date of this report. 
 

2.2 To agree to adopt for future years the London-wide scale of fees and expenses agreed by the Leaders 
Committee of London Councils’ from time to time. 

  
  

3 Background 
 

3.1 London boroughs were first empowered to fix their own scales of election fees in 1974. It has been the 
practice of London Councils and its predecessor bodies to receive a report and recommend a London-
wide scale of fees for adoption by individual boroughs (the “London Scale”).  The London Scale is used 
by the London Boroughs to determine the fees for elections and other ballots which are funded from the 
Borough’s own resources (currently the local elections, any referendum to adopt a mayoral executive 
model under the Local Government Act 2000 and any subsequent local mayoral election) and is also 
used as a guide for fees and expenses for elections funded by central government, within the Maximum 
Recoverable Amount set by the government for the particular election. 
 

3.2 London Councils agreed to adopt the thorough revision in fees that was recommended in 1990 and to 
revise the fees annually thereafter. The established practice has been to revise all fees and expenses 
(where not stated as “actual and necessary cost”) in accordance with the previous year’s local 
government pay increases. 
 

3.3 
 

In 2002, in the light of changes to the law on postal voting, the requirement for staff to attend training 
sessions and a government review of fees for poll
[...]
y redundancy scheme.  This report 
investigates the take-up and financial impact of the scheme and invites the 
committee to consider whether it would be appropriate to offer an increased 
additional payment in the 2015/16 scheme. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 To note the information in the report concerning the voluntary redundancy 

schemes run over the past five years. 
 
2.2 To agree that the additional payment offered to volunteers accepted under the 

voluntary redundancy scheme be increased to £5,000 on a pilot basis for the 
2015/16 scheme. 

 
3.0 Background 
 
3.1 The council has run a voluntary redundancy scheme in each of the last five 

financial years.  Invitations to apply were issued to all directly employed 

Page 253

Agenda Item C4



 2 

council staff.  The voluntary redundancy payments have been based on the 
council’s standard redundancy scheme with an additional enhancement of 
£500. The standard redundancy payments scheme applies only to employees 
with two or more years’ continuous service with a body listed in the 
Redundancy Payments (Continuity of Employment in Local Government) 
Modification Order.  Based on the average (Mean) salary of council 
employees, being £30,748.39, the current incentive of £500 amounts to only 
one week’s pay (average weekly pay is £572) for the average LBI employee. 

 
3.2 Calculation of payments under the council’s standard scheme is based on the 

statutory scheme but actual salary rather than the statutory weekly maximum 
is used for this calculation.  The calculation is as follows: 

 

 0.5 week’s pay for each full year of service aged under 22 

 1 week’s pay for each full year of service between the ages of 22 and 
41 

 1.5 week’s pay for each full year of service worked from the age of 41 
and over 
 

This is subject to a maximum 20 years of service (30 x a week’s pay is 
therefore the maximum available). 
 

3.3 The scheme has been agreed each year with the trade unions which support 
the princ
[...]
rily redundancy in the future be a suitable 
candidate for their post.  This is called a “bumped” redundancy.  Suitability will 
be assessed though the normal interview process for redeployment. 

 
4.4 If your application is accepted a confirmation e-mail will be sent out.   
 
4.5 You may accept or decline the offer. 
 
4.6 If you wish to accept the offer, you must confirm by return e-mail that you 

accept the offer.  Appropriate letters setting out the arrangements for leaving, 
including notice period and last day of service will then be issued and you will 
be made redundant. 

 
4.7 You should be aware that if you obtain a position with this council or another 

body covered by the Redundancy Modification Order within a month of 
receiving your redundancy pay you will need to repay your redundancy 
payment. 

 

  
 

Page 263



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
  Chief Executive’s Department 
 Town Hall, Upper Street, London N1 2UD 
 
Report of: Assistant Chief Executive, Governance and HR 
 

Meeting of: Date Ward(s) 
 

Audit Committee 
 

22 September 2015 All 

 

Delete as 
appropriate 

Exempt Non-exempt 

 
APPENDIX 4 TO THIS REPORT IS NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
 
 
 
 
 
SUBJECT: TERMINATION PAYMENT  POLICY 
  
1. Synopsis 

 
1.1 The Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee undertook a scrutiny of the 

council’s use of termination payments to staff.  As a result of the scrutiny, 
that committee recommended that this Audit Committee review the council’s 
policy in respect of termination payments to staff, including making some 
recommendations as to what the policy should contain.  This report reviews 
the current policy and considers the legal and financial implications of the 
specific recommendations from the Policy and Performance Review 
Committee. 

  
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 To note the content of this report and that the Government intends to 

implement legislation to impose new governance arrangements in respect of 
termination payments to council staff. 
 

2.2 To agree to receive a further report on termination payments when that 
legislation is in place in order that the council’s processes can be amended 
to comply with the new requirements. 

 
 
 
 

Page 265

Agenda Item C5



2 
 

3 Background 
 
3.1 The Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee considered two reports on 

the issue of Termination Payments to staff, particularly more senior staff, as 
part of a scrutiny earlier this year.  For the purpose of the review, ‘termination 
payments’ covered redundancy, payment in lieu of notice and any additional 
payment under the Local Government (Early Termination of Employment) 
Discretionary Compensation Regulations.  Arising out of that scrutiny, the 
Policy and Performance Committee made four recommendations to this Audit 
Committee which are discussed in section 5 of this report. The current 
termination payment arrangements are summarised below. 

 
3.2 The Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee also requested that this 

Audit Committee be provided with information regarding recent arrangements 
concerning three specific members of staff and these details are contained in 
exempt Appendix 4. 

 
Current Termination Payment Policies 

 
3.3 Any council officer whose role is terminated on the grounds of redundancy 

has a contractual entitlement to a redundancy payment if they have two years’ 
continuous employment and may receive discretionary payments in the event 
of termination for redundancy or on efficiency grounds.  Those who volunteer 
for redundancy under the council’s Voluntary Redundancy Scheme are 
entitled to an additional £500.  There is a report to the committee on tonight’s 
agenda proposing an increase in this amount. 
 

3.4 Redundancy entitlement 
 The general redundancy payments policy applies only to employees with two 
 or more years’ continuous service with a body listed in the Redundancy 
 Payments (Continuity of Employment in Local Government) Modi
[...]
aximum that can be paid under the scheme is £262,185 
 
Comparison with Islington’s Arrangements 
 
Redundancy payments in both sectors are considerably more favorable to 
employees than the current arrangements in the council.  Under the council’s 
scheme, an employee made redundant over the age of 61yrs from the council’s most 
highly paid post with the maximum years of reckonable service under the scheme 
would receive £92k. 
 
The Local Government (Early Termination of Employment) Discretionary 
Compensation Regulations allow this to be topped up (subject to the criteria in the 
council’s scheme) to 104 weeks’ pay.  This would total approximately £320k for the 
highest paid member of staff. 
 
In the NHS and Civil Service sectors there is provision made for “Special Severance 
Payments” which can be paid outside an employee’s statutory or contractual 
entitlement can be made upon termination of their employment contract. There does 
not appear to be a specific cap on the payment amount. 
 

Page 285



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 287

Document is Restricted

Agenda Item E1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of previous meeting
	B1 Internal audit annual report
	Internal Audit Annual Report 2014-15 22nd September 2015

	B2 Annual Report on Standards and Member Conduct
	B3 Principal Risks - Interim Risk Management Update
	LBI Interim Risk Report - Audit Committee - September 2015

	C1 Statement of Accounts 2014-15 (including Pension Fund Accounts) and Annual Governance Reports, including KPMG report
	Appendix A Annual Statement of Accounts KPMG Governance report
	Appendix B Annual Statement of Accounts letter of representation
	Appendix C Annual Statement of Accounts 2014-15
	Contents
	Introduction by the Corporate Director of Finance
	Basis of these accounts
	Overview of the Council's finances
	Feedback and Public Inspection of t

Minutes of the meeting


 

17 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  22 September 2015 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) held at Committee 
Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  22 September 2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Raphael Andrews, Satnam Gill, Olly Parker and 
Richard Greening  
 

Also 
Present 

Councillors: Martin Klute and Gary Doolan 

 Independent 
Member: 

David Bennett 

 
 

Councillor Satnam Gill in the Chair 
 

52 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 
Councillors Andrews and Greening for lateness. 
 

53 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 
None. 
 

54 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3) 
None. 
 

55 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 4 June 2015 be confirmed as a 
correct record of the proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

56 MATTERS ARISNG FROM THE MINUTES (Item ) 
Training of Members for Audit – Minute 48(b) 
 
The Chair stated that he had still not received a response on this and that he would 
investigate this and inform Members of the Committee. 
 

57 CHAIRS REPORT (Item ) 
The Chair stated that the item on Dismissal arrangements for Statutory Officers would be 
deferred until the Local Government Association had produced procedures on this and 
hopefully would now be considered at the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

58 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT (Item B1) 
The Head of Internal Audit, Michael Bradley, outlined the report during which the following 
main points were made :- 
 

 Overall the Council’s systems for control, risk and governance were generally 
adequate with some improvement required and the Council had moderate 
assurance. 

 In relation to the areas of Planning and Building Control, management were aware 
of the risks. 

 With regard to Braithwaite TMO officers from Housing were investigating this. 



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  22 September 2015 
 

18 
 

 Reference was made to paragraph 5.5 of the report in relation to SEN and the 
transition to adult social care and it was stated that this would be likely to be 
reviewed in 12 months by Audit and there was legislation coming out around this. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted. 

 

59 ANNUAL REPORT ON STANDARDS AND MEMBER CONDUCT (Item B2) 
Discussion took place as to whether it would be useful for Members to receive regular 
briefing notes on the Code. 
 
In addition it was stated that Members should be reminded that if in doubt, they should 
declare relevant interests at the meeting, as well as in the written declaration of interests, 
given the recent decision in the Flowers case that was referred to at paragraph 3.10 of the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

(a) That the Assistant Chief Executive Governance and HR be requested to provide 
regular briefing notes to Members reminding them of their responsibilities under the 
Standards and Members Code of Conduct. 

(b) That the details of the recent Flowers case, as referred to above, be circulated to 
Members of the Council for information. 

 

60 PRINCIPAL RISKS - INTERIM RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE (Item B3) 
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted. 
 

61 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014-15 (INCLUDING PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS) AND 
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORTS, INCLUDING KPMG REPORT (Item C1) 
Mohammed Sajid, Chief Accountant gave a presentation to the Committee, a copy of which 
is interleaved. Representatives of KPMG were also in attendance and presented their 
Annual Governance Report. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made:– 
 

 There was a general fund balance of 3% of net spend and this was reviewed every 
year as part of the budget process. 

 A representative from KPMG commented that the quality of the Council’s financial 
reporting processes, supporting work papers were of a consistently high standard 
and that KPMG anticipated issuing an unqualified audit opinion on the Council’s 
finance statements and the Pension Funds financial statements.   

 KPMG reported that the Council performed well compared to other Councils 
however, they would not be in a position to issue an audit certificate  as they were 
considering elector queries relating to 2013/14 and 2014/15.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the 2014/15 audited statement of accounts and the accompanying Annual 

Governance statement be approved. 
(b) That the Auditor’s Annual Governance Reports and value for money conclusion 

be noted. 
(c) That the action plan in Appendix 1 of the Annual Governance report be agreed. 
(d) That the letter of representation, set out in Appendix B of the report, be agreed. 

 



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  22 September 2015 
 

19 
 

62 POLLING DISTRICT REVIEW (Item C2) 
Debra Norman, Assistant Chief Executive HR and Governance and Andrew Smith, Head of 
Registration and Electoral Services were present for discussion of this item and an 
amended report was laid round. 
 
Councillor Martin Klute and Gary Doolan were also present for discussion of this item and 
made representations to the Committee. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were raised:– 
 

 The use of Popham Community Centre was not considered acceptable and that it 
was not as accessible as New North Academy and this would impinge on the 
democratic process. 

 Councillor Greening referred to the proposal around Highbury West and the 
accessibility of voters to the polling station at Hind House and the Arsenal hub. 

 Discussion took place as to the letter from the Chair of Governors at New North 
Academy and that previously when using the school year 6, who would be taking 
their SATS in May, had been accommodated in the school, whilst the election was 
taking place. 

 It was noted that there were difficulties for disabled access at Popham Community 
centre and voters had to go through alleyways to get there in some instances, which 
was not satisfactory. 

 There was also an issue about continuity of polling places for voters and that New 
North Academy had been used for a number of years. 

 Councillor Klute stated that he would be happy to contact the school to discuss this 
matter and how the school could be best accommodated whilst maintaining it as a 
polling station. 

 In response to a question it was stated that the Council had legal authority to use a 
school as a polling station if this was required. 

 In response to a question it was stated that there had been no feedback on using 
churches from voters of other faiths. 

 In response to a statement the Head of Registration and Electoral Services stated 
that premises that could be used as polling stations were kept under regular review 
and that any suggestions for alternative suitable venues would be welcomed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the changes set out in the report be agreed in relation to Highbury West  

and  the Head of Registration and Electoral Services investigating the issue 
raised by Councillor Greening above. 

(b) That New North Academy continue to be used as a polling place, rather than 
Popham and Cumming Community Centre, and Councillor Klute be requested to 
discuss with the school how they can be best accommodated when polling takes 
place. 

(c) That the comments be noted in relation to Barnsbury, Highbury East, Mildmay 
and St.Georges wards. 

(d) That it be noted that all other wards remain unchanged. 
 

63 LONDON SCALE OF ELECTION FEES AND EXPENSES (Item C3) 
Debra Norman, Assistant Chief Executive HR and Governance was present and 
accompanied by Andrew Smith, Head of Registration and Electoral Services, who outlined 
the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  22 September 2015 
 

20 
 

(a) That the proposed scale of fees and expenses, as outlined in Appendix 1 of the 
report, be approved with effect from the date of the report 

(b) That the London wide scale of fees and expenses, as agreed by the Leaders 
Committee of London Councils from time to time, be adopted 

 

64 REVIEW OF VOLUNTARY REDUNDANCY SCHEME (Item C4) 
The Assistant Director HR and Governance, Debra Norman, and the Director Financial 
Management, Alan Layton, were present for discussion of this item. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made:– 
 

 Discussions had taken place with the Trade Unions on the pilot scheme and this 
would be for one year and would then reduce back down to £500 unless a further 
report was submitted to Audit Committee in 12 months time. 

 In response to a question it was stated that it was difficult to ascertain how many 
voluntary redundancies there would be in 2016/17, however in 2011/12 there were 
140/150 redundancies, 82 of which were voluntary. 

 The Chair referred to the fact that if voluntary redundancy payment was only £500 it 
would be only those staff with a pension available who would take this, which may 
cause a pension strain, whereas staff further down the pay scale may be tempted 
with a higher redundancy payment. 

 A Member expressed the view that he was in favour of reducing compulsory 
redundancies if possible. 

 A Member indicated that there may be a ‘landslide’ of lower graded staff applying at 
£5000 and there needed to be a limit on the number who can apply for this and 
enquired whether there would be a sufficient budget and where will the money come 
from if there are more people applying for voluntary redundancy than are needed. 

 A Member stated that perhaps a limit should be set on the maximum budget set 
aside for VR. 

 Members were informed that it was difficult to set a precise budget for redundancy 
payments, however there is £2.7 million set aside for redundancy payments next 
year and if a precise budget was set this may affect ongoing savings 

 Concern was expressed that if there were shared services what would be the 
situation and it was stated that when voluntary redundancies were accepted in 
shared services with Public Health they had been agreed with Camden 

 Redundancy could only be paid if a post was deleted. This proposal would make it 
an easier process to go through and would achieve savings on officer time and limit 
the possibility of legal action from staff 

 A Member expressed the view that perhaps a compromise figure of £2500 could be 
agreed and this be reviewed in 12 months time, if necessary. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the information in the report concerning the voluntary redundancy schemes 
over the last 5 years be noted and approval be given to a payment of £2500 being 
offered to volunteers accepted under the voluntary redundancy scheme on a pilot 
basis for the 2015/16 scheme. 

 

65 TERMINATION PAYMENT POLICY (Item C5) 
 
Debra Norman, Assistant Chief Executive HR and Governance was present and outlined 
the report. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made:– 



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  22 September 2015 
 

21 
 

 

 It was noted that in relation to paragraph 4.4 of the report it was stated that 
approvals of further payments by the Audit Committee may delay reorganisations 
and that once the Government had completed on the consultation on the cap of 
redundancy payments this would be reported back to Audit Committee for 
discussion 

 In relation to recommendation (iii) of the PPS Committee it was stated that the Chief 
Executive could approve these, in consultation with the Chair of Audit Committee  

 In response to a question it was stated that in relation to recommendation (iv) of the 
PPS Scrutiny Committee that this issue would be dealt with in relation to the 
Government legislation on termination payments to Council staff  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the content of the report be noted and that the Government intended to 

implement legislation to impose new governance arrangements in respect of 
termination payments to Council staff. 

(b) That a further report on termination payments be submitted to the Audit 
Committee when the legislation was in place, in order that the Council’s 
processes could be amended to comply with the new requirements. 

 

66 TERMINATION PAYMENTS POLICY EXEMPT APPENDIX (Item E1) 
 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 9.45 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


